

Notice is hereby given that The Highland Council has made **The Highland Council (Lochardil Primary School) (Inverness) (Temporary Prohibition of Waiting) Order 2023** in terms of s14 (1)(b) of the **Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984** entitled as above.

The Order has been made by reason that the Council, as roads authority is satisfied that traffic on the road should be restricted due to the likelihood of danger to the public, specifically vulnerable pedestrians.

The effect of the Order is to temporarily prohibit waiting from the 17th March 2023 for a period not exceeding 18 months –

No Waiting at any time on the following lengths of road:

Lochardil Road, Inverness from its junction with Stratherrick Road eastwards for a distance of 87m or thereby and from its junction with Morven Place eastwards for a distance of 20m or thereby.

Morven Place, Inverness from its junction with Lochardil Road southwards for a distance of 80m or thereby.

No Waiting Monday to Friday 08:00hrs to 17:00hrs on that section of Lochardil Road from its junction with the access to Lochardil House Hotel eastwards for a distance of 104m or thereby.

The purpose of this Order is to ensure the safe passage of vehicles and pedestrians.

17th March 2023 Mr Shane Manning, Principal Traffic Officer, Highland Council. Parking Services, Farraline Park, Inverness

THE HIGHLAND COUNCIL (LOCHARDIL PRIMARY SCHOOL) (INVERNESS) (TEMPORARY PROHIBITION OF WAITING) ORDER 2023

The Highland Council in exercise of the powers conferred on them by Section 14 (1) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 being satisfied in terms of section 14(1)(b) of that Act that traffic on the road or roads referred to in this Order should be restricted because of the likelihood of danger to the public hereby make the following Order: -

- 1. This Order may be cited as 'The Highland Council (Lochardil Primary School) (Temporary Prohibition of Waiting and Loading) Order 2023' and shall come into effect at 00:01 hrs on 17th March 2023 and remain in effect for a maximum period of 18 months.
- 2. The map annexed and signed as relative to this Order which map ("the Map") depicts the prohibition and restriction imposed by this Order and, in conjunction with the key depicted on the Map, identifies the type of prohibition and restriction is hereby incorporated into this Order.
- 3. In this Order, except where the context otherwise requires, the following expressions have the meanings hereby respectively assigned to them: -

"parking enforcement officer" has the same meaning as "parking attendant" in section 63A of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984;

"vehicle" unless the context otherwise requires, means a vehicle of any description, and includes a machine or implement of any kind drawn or propelled along roads, whether or not by mechanical power;

"park" and "wait" refer to the stopping of a vehicle and it remaining at rest for some time whether or not the driver is still in the vehicle;

- 4. The Interpretation Act 1978 shall apply to the interpretation of this Order as it applies for the interpretation of an Act of Parliament.
- 5. While this Order is in force, no person shall, except under the direction or with the permission of a police officer in uniform or a parking enforcement officer in uniform, cause or permit any vehicle to wait or park at any time on any length of road which is identified on the Map as being a length of road upon which a "No Waiting at Any Time" restriction applies.
- 6. While this Order is in force, no person shall except under the direction or with the permission of a police officer in uniform or a parking enforcement officer in uniform, cause or permit any vehicle to wait or park at any time between the hours of 0800 hours and 1700 hours on any day of the week except Saturday and Sunday on any length of road which is identified on the Map as being a length of road upon which a "No Waiting Mon Fri 08:00 17:00" restriction applies.
- 7. No prohibition or restriction imposed by this Order applies to a vehicle being used in an emergency for ambulance, coastguard, fire brigade or police purposes.

These presents consisting of 1 page and the map annexed are sealed with the Common Seal of The Highland Council and subscribed for them and on their behalf in terms of the Local Government etc. (Scotland) Act 1994 at Dingwall on the xxxxxx Two Thousand and Twenty-three by Shona Ann Pottinger, Solicitor and Proper Officer, Council Offices, High Street, Dingwall.

..... Proper Officer

